guarantee or collateral in the event of borrower default. Consumer loans are unsecured loans to an individual for personal,
family, or household purposes. The terms of the consumer loans, which vary on an individual basis, generally provide for
repayment in weekly or monthly installments of principal and interest over a period of up to 6 years.

NELNET, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Dollars in thousands, except share amounts, unless otherwise noted)

F - 15

Restricted Cash

In November 2016, the FASB issued accounting guidance related to restricted cash. The new guidance requires that the
statement of cash flows present the change during the period in total cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally described as
restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents, and a reconciliation of such total to amounts on the balance sheet. The Company
adopted the standard effective January 1, 2018 using the retrospective transition method. Adoption of this standard impacted the
Company's previously reported amounts on the consolidated statements of cash flows as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2017
As previously

reported
Impact of
adoption As restated

Increase in due to customers $ — 67,419 67,419
Proceeds from clearinghouse - initial and variation margin, net 48,985 27,340 76,325

Net cash provided by operating activities 227,508 94,759 322,267
Decrease in restricted cash, net 320,108 (320,108) —

Net cash provided by investing activities 3,270,090 (320,108) 2,949,982

Year ended December 31, 2016
As previously

reported
Impact of
adoption As restated

Decrease in due to customers $ — (25,069) (25,069)
Net cash provided by operating activities 325,257 (25,069) 300,188

Increase in restricted cash, net (147,487) 147,487 —
Purchases of investments and issuance of notes receivable (22,361) 850 (21,511)

Net cash provided by investing activities 3,259,415 148,337 3,407,752

Noncontrolling Interests

Amounts for noncontrolling interests reflect the proportionate share of membership interest (equity) and net income attributable
to the holders of minority membership interests in the following entities:

• Whitetail Rock Capital Management, LLC - WRCM is the Company’s SEC-registered investment advisor subsidiary.
WRCM issued 10 percent minority membership interests on January 1, 2012.

• ALLO Communications LLC - On December 31, 2015, the Company purchased 92.5 percent of the ownership
interests in ALLO. On January 1, 2016, the Company sold a 1.0 percent ownership interest in ALLO to a non-related